


!%1Nkk‘

sa.





AV 2-

a

7A7.6€4,z

J ,_,f,e47#7 ..(%/A,c r

otex_ ukt A,e
	A e-Lipvi 	471,/t

c,A7a4frzA...__ a e*-464:--LL

/' CIAA-4,„ 2Led14b4e 	 CC/A-CZ_

	e*--64 	 / (Aec
c 	 a"/

Sr .
	am_ 	

/am, c41

Ott ce/11 a4_

42.144,X

a 414-

c/'4 C (44W )

2 44c

a-A



-141 tre,

704- 	 -C4-1 t



f4:4/C

4-t cet
	C4-Vt-

C

4-4-0-tdotijr- e7

,#) ra..4/

	  e 	

e:;tct

4 e#Le,--iir-d-zz

(  



Kinta 	. , April 4,1904.

1Tonora 1-i1e Tam' n.ixby l Chairman,

n)SkoLee,Indian Territory.

1 am just in recei -rt of a 3..12'r fo -11-1 7o -h -rt Crovder,of

Bor“ell,I.T.,iociuirins to tie re '!son of t'te t'Il•u[e of tie Com-

miJ3ioo to enroj_l_ him as ?,„ citizen -6;./ Tiooc, of t. Choctaw 7.:-tion.

Croddr3ris if is a duly en: - oiled Choctnil 	 1-looriond 	far	 I

kno 	iI rd_hts as a citien of toe "rj,i0P 	 t,(/1

tie Choctaw C.Am(A.l. 1 .d1:2, 	 ;rot:ld piertse inform no as to tne

status of his. case,a! .; LreaLly

Yours -frilly, -

(

n 	r:f C.7 .

4o,



nnta ,1

Tionorable•Tans

Yuskoee,Iildian Territory.

. 	I ilave	 fequested,',:i -,R.obert Coorc.r,a dul enrolled

Cheetw by 3100d ,to address t 7E; 	 aith reference te t?)e

enrolllient of his in:ant :son 1-1-enry,F.Cper. 	 He ..:J,ates te t he

apared at to 	 oft ice for te ..irroe of L=cieetir , , aliotents

for his said son,and tat eago loiormed 	 -,JGuld Kaye to •

.:71it for about' thi ..cty ije -oefore makin tne final :election.

T iii yA) would pleae.advise me as to tlie reHson for tnio delay

in ordr tiPt I may Live him t e information he seeks.

Yours truly,

in .Ch.i • f. C..



e commissioner.choctaw

Department of the interior,
OFFICE OF CHOCTAW TOWNSITE COMMISSION,

7outh - cAlester,Tndian Ty,, April 4,'9n4.

7 on . rreen -,Tco,urt di

nrin.flhief,(7hoctaw at inn,

7inta,Tndian Ty . ,

7-)ear

0.qhepard of —ew York has been appointed ^hair-

man of this commission and arrived in Muth 7cf.Jester on f-latur-

day the second inst., to take charge of t'ne work of the commis-

sion.0f course 1 have not had time to find out much about him

as yet but I rather think he is a good man for the position,con/

sidering that he 'mows nothing of the work ,which of course

would be true of any one not having had actual ex -oerience in the

work.T take him to be a man about fifty five years of age.

—e are now working on the schedules and anpraisements of

the towns of 7ugo, --Tartshorne an(' noalGate,and rll take up other

towns as soon as there are finished.' presume that we will he

able to finish the bulk of the appraise tents in the nation dur-

ing the remainder 3f this calandar year,and perhaps the entire

work of selling lots and trying contests by the end of the fiscal

year 1905.

3hould you visit south 7cAlester at any time when we are

in the town,T wish you would let me know and I will bring 7r.7hep-

ard and introduce him to you.

7ery respectfully,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION AGENCY.

Muskogee, Ind. Ter. April 6, 1904.

Hon. Green MbCurtin,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation.

Kinta l Indian Territory.

Sir:

I presume you are aware of the fact that the Honorable

Secretary of the Interior has approved the Act of the General Coun-

cil of the Choctaw Nation with reference to twenty cents per head

tax on all cattle introduced and held in the Choctaw Nation by non-

citizens. 	 I requested the Revenue Inspector to call on you which

I understand he has done in order to arrange for the prompt collec-

tion of the taxes as soon as the regulations are issued by the

Department. 	 I would suggest that the nation be divided into three

or four districts and that a District Revenue Inspector be placed

in charge of each district and I will detail a sufficient number of

policemen to assist the District Revenue Inspector in the collection

of these taxes. 	 It may possibly be that I will require the assis-

tance of a few of your best light horsemen. 	 I am very anxious

that this tax should be collected on all the cattle within the

Nation and will appreciate it very much if you will keep the matter

In mind and co-operate with the office in forcing the collection.

I should be very much pleased if you would write me giving your

best judgment as to the number of cattle upon which tax should be



L. Indian Agent.

V2 Hon. GaircC.

collected and in what sections of the Nation the cattle are mostly

located and whether or not the cattle are now being introduced from

Texas or bordering states.

The district men selected should be reliable and responsible

men; not afraid to work. 	 If you have any ones in mind, I would be

pleased to have you suggest their names. 	 Also advise me whether

the permit taxes are being paid and what action if any is necessary

to be taken by this office in order to facilitate the enforcement

of the same.

Very respectfully,



For
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.T .,April 5,1904.

r L ..ohan ,

Talihina,I.T.

'Te.7;.r sir:

jut in receipt of your lettc:r in behalf of -r 7earn

and nave ritten him in todays mail to the effect ,t, - t my T'riyate

Fecretary :ouI-= meet him at the land office on any Wednes d ay /0 aid

him In filir aTTli-ation to be p ,rmitted to hot the pine 12nds

for Ai aife. I'tqink it mote tnan iike_y that I Jili be dodn there

on t-ic .1:Sth inst. 	 i nope you bo,s 3A.1 ,,c) to aork in your county

'and L t evcrftning in Lood sl .iape and tn't I ill sec you at Tush-

kahoma on :lay 9 19040hen the conven ion meets. .:oel sure that

tne townsite money 	 be paid to the Indians on or about May 1,
/-

1904,and tn t the pine timber .1nd 	 'ihi be turned loos for allot-

purrosesoith certain restrictions,and that the 7,uke.s,hunter

people ihl not have a peg to hang a4lope on in this camqai_n.

there are any luko -;arm fello,s in your eounty,you qa::t to jolly

them and net tneir enthusiasm. stir the boys up and let t , em know-

th-t we are c,oin 6 to Rix' up tri'ral affairs in a ay that

satisfactory to every one.
Y ours truly,

•
Prin.Chief



Trinta,I.T.,frrril 5,1904.

Vr WallaceBeams,_

Talihina,I.T.

re-q- sir:

I am just in receipt of your letter of recent date,mnd

note what you ray hith reference to filinE on pine 1 , nd. I have

directed my Private ecretrtry,'Ir Lestcr,to go to tne land office

OP ':ednesda:,,, of each week,in order to assist citizens in makint ap-

plication to file on pine lands. If y(A) will beet hi- there  cn

N Wednesday he dill take pleasure in aiding you to tile or t.le land

referred to in your letter. Recent Ka advises t'rom WashinEton

.cenvire e me trt nt rff—a very 7norT 	111/I imndu .:111 be sub-

jnct to allotment under certit restrictions.

Yours truly,

Pr in .eniof C



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION AGENCY.

Muskogee, Indian Territory, April 5, 1904,

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation,

Kintah, Indian Territory,

Dear Sir:

I return herewith correspondence in reference to

one Al Barling holding cattle in the Choctaw Nation, with request

that you make definite recommendation in the premises.

It would appear from the Deputy Sheriff's report that he

never actually gets them out of the Nation.

Please return all papers with your reply.

Very respectfully,

ikez/
U. S. Indian 	 exit.

En C.
XYW(RBE)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION AGENCY.

Muskogee, Ind. Ter. April 6, 1904.

Curtin,

pal Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory.

I enclose you statement rendered by Alf McKay amount-

80 being for services rendered, as he claims, in the

.e Bounds, Hale and Crosby cattle. 	 It seems he has

hers for nearly all of the expenses incurred by him.

.ouchers rendered are just and true I am unable to say.

st that you carefully examine these vouchers and ad-

rning same. 	 When you have examined these accounts

. all papers together with your report thereon.

Respectfully,

e
S. Indian Agent.



,Jas. 	 ehanthe Ps,

pneq-at-Vato,

%lone/ices in all the Courts in the

11 dill II e7epwitoPy• Silt-CAM/ tten-

lion given to eand Office eon/es/s.

..,Votnpg .91-1n6 lie in Office.

Orli., 7th., 1904.

Mr. Jonas Taylor,

Valliant, I.

Dear sir:-

Replyin'); to your lette- of the 4th., in3tant will say that
I have been having same hot corze311-)nce 7ith the lec'"etary of the
Interior; relative to the rine lands. 	 IT, seems from his letter3 that
he thinks longress will take some action looking to the segregating of
the pine timber land. 	 The lost letter March 24th., he sayms "nnwes
orunission in R rerort in the matter, recomments that penqing the con-
sileration by riongresn of the proros ,A legislation, no further action
be token on petitions to select pine timber land in the lhoctaw Nation.
The DeT'grtment concurs in the views of the lommis.3ton ant you are artvised
In aloorrlance therewfth". 	 rTilfr'e is one way we can force this matter
ani that I . by Montanus suit to compell them to allow you ant other partie3
to file as you are entitlel to under the treaty0
an needing my fees and you will oblige me, by seeing these parties and

having them to remit me the amount lue al t hey prtmised. I will continue
to look after this matter.



letiO
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nta , I .7 .,Ar7, ril 	 ,19Z)4.

I-Tonorable 0.71air Fhoefeit,

United cltP,tes

Territor

Fir:--

_LyinL to your iettr or 1—e tii int,milerein you. en-

cloe correspondence in reference to 	 7ariii ncldinL cattle

in -Lie Choctaw 	 have, to resFectrol. 	 vi2e,tn-t as I now

oee tile mattcr it is not nececary or tais o2fice to i'lake any re-

ccAlliendation ait reference to tniS matter,siAce tn.e Act of Con-

oil i ,nposin6 a tax on cattle in tile Choctaw Tlation,has, 12y tThe Pres-
.

ident,ben 111 -y oved. 	 I herewitn return all correspondence.

Very respHettuily,



COMMISSIONERS

TAMS BIXBY.
THOMAS B. NEEDLES.
C. R. BRECKINRIDGE,
W. E. STANLEY.

ALLISON L. AYLES WORTH.
SECRETARY

D E FN."1" 	 "1" FIE IN Tr ERIOR.

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING

7.5398   

ADDRSSS ONLY THF 	Muskogee) Indian Territory, April 9, 1904.
COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZE- TRIBES.

Hon. Green :IcCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation.

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

Receipt is hereby acknowled7ed of your letter of the 4th

inst., relative to the enrollment of Henry E. Cooper, infant son of

Robert Cooper, as a citizen by blood of the Choctaw Nation, and you

request to be advisedrelative to the delay in the approval of the

application for enrollment of said child.

You are advised it appears from our records that two sets

of affidavits in the matter of the application for enrollment of an

infant child of Frances and Henry Cooper, born April 19, 1900, have

ben filed in this office from which there appears to be a question

as to the sex of said child, as well as its given name. In order

to remedy the defect in the application heretofore filed, a blank

application for the enrollment of an infant child was forwarded

March 30, 1904, to George Scott, National Auditor, Choctaw Nation,

Kinta, Indian Territory, with a request that he assist the parties

in having the same correctly executed and returned to this office

as early as possible.

We are this day in receipt of a letter from Mr. Scott

from which it appears that he is unable to locate the parents of



Respectfully,

■44. /41"

said child.

A blank application for the enrollment of an infant child,

together with an envelope for return of the same is therefore for-

warded you, nc1 you are requested to advise Henry Cooper that it

will be necessary for him to furnish correct affidavits signed by

the mother of the child and the attending mid-wife, care being taken

as to the full given name, sex and date of birth of said child.

This matter should receive immediate attention.

Commissioner in Charge.

Env. BC.



Respectfully

COMMISSIONERS

TAMS BIXBY,
THOMAS B. NEEDLES,
C. R. BRECKINRIDGE,
W. E. STANLEY.

• 	ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH,
SECRETARY

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING

DEFIR.TIVIEN'T 	THE IN-reRioa,

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES. 	Choctaw 1459

ADDRESS ONLY THE
C:OMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES, 	 Luskoi7ee, Indian Territory, April 9, 1904.

Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw 7 tion,

Yinta, Indian TerritorY,

Dear Sir:

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your letter of April

asking the status of Robert Crowder and why he has not been enrolled
totWA.00*..,

as a citizen by batwiLdf the Choctaw ,ation. You state that his wife

is a duly enrolled Choctaw by blood, and so far as you know, his

rights as a citizen of the mhoctaw yation ha b7;en &eterizi 	the

Choctaw Council.

In reply to your letter you are advised that there is no

evidence on file with the application of Robert Crowder for enroll-

ment as a citizen by blood of the Choctaw 7ation to showthat he was

admitted by an act ssf the Choctaw council and if this is correct it

would be well for him to forward a certified copy of the act of the

Choctaw Council admitting him to citizenship for consideration in

connection with his case.

Commissioner in charge.



-zp
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Kirta,I.T.,April 11,1904.

Mr A.S.Williamr,

Kullituklo,I .T.

Dear sir:

I 9:.m just in receipt of your letter of april 7,1904,and

in reply to your inquiries,concorning the control or your minor

chiIdrenispror , -rty,you.are advi.sed that undc:r the F . esEt

the parent has . tlie right to control the property of hi s children

in the protection of their best irterests. I do not think that it

io neces3ary that you go into court for this purpose. Ofcource

you can not sell it without an order of court, 	 you would be pf7r-

riffled to rent or i ase the same,for a reasonable een2ideration.

ks 'o my candddacy for Chief,I do not know as yet what

the convention kay do,on the Dth day of May,at Tushkahoma. If mr

party thinks that I am the man for the place,I ohf!ll nrke the

race,f the p . rty dooms it best. 	 T-oping 	 youielljam

Yours truly,



Kinta,I.T.,April 11,1904.

Vr Tandy WaLl,

Tushkahoma,I.T.

Dear sir:

am just in receipt of your oommuniation of April ?,
7-.74,016,

New 	---

in which youstate that 1,, c)u desire to file on certain rine lands in

your section,in behalf of your Jite v and ask if a minor child ±il

be r-rnitted to file on pine land. You are advisea that I have

directed r Private Socretary,7r Lester,to Lo to the land office

at Atoka on Wednesd -,y of each Jock for the purpose of assisting

chootaas .10 dosire to file On pine lands. If you will meet him

thE)re on any Wednesday he Jill take pleasure iu . aiding Ytu to file

your Tplicatjon for the purDolies outlined in your letter.

Your friend,



Kinta. .T .,April 11,1904.

Levicy Anderson,

Talihina,I.T.

Dear madam:

I ar just in receipt of your letter of April 6,1904,in

which you make Tplicatich to me to be p rmitted to rile or nil -le

land. You are dviced that te land office at Atoka is tne propor

place to make thisapplieation 9 I have directed nly Private Secretary

- IT 72.S.Lester,to go to Atoka on Wednesday of each week for  the pPr-

pose of assisting all cnoctaws in tne preparation of their applica-

tion to file on pine iands. If ou will meet him  there on any

Wednesday for that purpose, ,le ill take pleasure in aiding yoti to

file an a- plical.ion for thir r rpose. I think t e pine lands

A.1.1 ve turned loose at an early da.:, , ,for - 11otment

have been advised to this effect fronWashinLton.

Yours trul:,



Kinta,I .T ,April 11,1904.

HcAorable J.:91air Shoenfelt,

United qtates Indian &gent,

-Iusko6ee ,Indin Territory.

I desire to ackno - 1ed6e receipt of a statement sent me

by your office l of Alf :_cCay's accunt for services rendered in tle

removal of cattle from the Choctaw . :Tation. After a careful exam-

inati_ of the 2ame I illreti)rn them as requsted.

- Very resrectful

Pr .Chi ef 	.



Hon. G. McC 2

as submitted to him for any objections which he might desire to

make for the following reasons:

"First—There is no provision of law or treaty for
the approval of these patents by the Scicretary of the
Interior and I ask that so much of the forms submitted
as contemplates approval by him be eliminated.
Second--I ask that the conveyances be designated 'pat-

ents' instead of 'deeds,' for the reason that the term
'patent' is made use of in our treaties providing for
the issuance thereof.
Third--I object to the use of the term in the fourth

paragraph, wherein a supposed interest which they possess
in the allotment to citizens is conveyed, for the reason that
they do not possess such an interest and are not interested to
any extent in land which are allotted to citizens."

On April 3 , 1904, the homestead and allotment deeds for

use in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations and the deeds for Freedmen

were again submitted to the Department with your approval and the

objections of the Governor of the Chickasaw Nation.

Respectfully, 	
i'A‘Z

Commiss -loner in Charge.



Kinta .T . ,April 14,1904 .

Honorable T.B reedies,Commissioncr in Char,e,

Muskogee,Idian Territory.

Sir:--

Referring to your ll-tter of the 9th inst l‘Wt received,

I h2ve to advise that in the matter of my inquiry as to the status

of the case of Robert Crowder ,Choctaw 1459;1 eg to advise that

there was a mistake in the xiriting of this letter v in this.

I desired to ask the status of the case of Robert Crowd er

a citizen of the Choctaw nation by intermarriage. His citizenship

in the Choctaw ration has never been disputed l and I desired to know

the status of hi s cace,as to aproximately when his enrollment would

be aprroved.

Very respectfully,

Prin.Chicf C.N.



cinta,I .T.,April 15,1904.

1r ULIC !:,cCurtain,

i iturtoz,I . .

D:nr sir :

In reply to your lett :r of the 2th inst ,you are advised

tc..Lat t,e Department holc3s that royalty must be raid en ailhay cut

for te market from land unless tIre liottee is in 'possession of

his dertiricate of a ilotr - ,,,,nt . If he has certificate , V -Len he nerd

not pay royalty.

Yours truly,

•



19,1904.

-orr Jonus Taylor,

Valient,I.T.

-, ear sir:

I am just in receipt of your letter of recent date,and

note kiat you 	 mith : -eference to filintT, on pine land. I have

been recently -dviced from a3ington that tne pine lands are now

turned loose and are now subject to a lotment. You made a mistake

in employing an attorney to file your petitiori at Atoka,a I had

directed my Private secretary to look after tne intrent of the

Onoctags in tnat direction there Nihout cost to tern. 	 Tell all

the citizens down in that a untry that you meet that tney - ili be

p , rmitted to file on the pine lands by ,a recent order to thpt of-

feet by the .ecretary of tle

Yours truly,

rrin.Chief



I qias advised on t , e 15th iricti t the 1.-,-1../.00 :01.410 	 e re -Leased

secretarydirected the a -ttorn ey s,last Weciesea:yr, to ccnfer the

and ii.ti- culd be subject to allotment,- under certain restrictions.

ad - loed by Tr tc r urray,lst
the effect taat t/ e

lands might 'proceed 	 I Araf,3

Pe')retary had assured _nim th'It4

.ta\at once and have ,-,e crdr isoutif, in or  , 1,n... , t the fiii.:,,_

fr itiay, to

instru c tions

nut— ,MCJ ,\N 	 •-	S.
kaf vary]. 4ould

0,4 e to t L

iermit the citierfr: of the Chu,.;-

-Nou id 	 f ormarded 	 land offi co ,and would reach there

to file oxl
4S

at Thskogee,afld it

about WeduesdaY.

this order 1-1 ,1s be
rtirpoc;e and file

1

tat; nation eir allot.

tNO, copy

 11°I

citi zen° -

teie nstri3cti on

' 4-elka until
secti

require a d

might be tha,

Plese infora

iLadeland that

on ttieir lands •

can carry o)

Pr i 12 . Chi ef Ci, .

to in the pine region. 	 It may

tt r of recent date enquiring

Mr Henry Alexander,

.Amer ca , I . T .
-"fts.•\_

.inreeeipt of
\si

as to Nnether or not Y U dOu14 buprmitted to fiie on pine lands

Del
)

.T 	 25,1904.



Kinta, Indian Te-ritory, April 26, 1904.

Yantis & McCurtain s

South .cAlester, Indian Territor.

Gentlemen:-

Herewith enclosed please find copy of lease also bond. Please

advise me what you think about the validity of either or both. If ou

have any sug7estions to offer I shall be pleased to have them.

Very respectfully,

Dictated.



U. F. Indian Agent.
(1C___ytt,,(P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION AGENCY.

Yuskogee, Indian Territory, April 27, 1904.

Hon. Green UcCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation.

Kinta, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your let-

ter of the 21st instant, enclosing a letter from A. J. Arnote, of

Antlers, in reference to the closing of certain tribal roads in

the Choctaw Nation,

I enclose herewith, for your inforuation, a copy of my

reply thereto,

Very respectfully,

ETC. 1.

FPC(RBE)



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

. UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION AGENUY.

huskoce. Indian Territory, April 27, 1904,

A. J. Arnote,

Attorney at Law,

Antlers, Indian Territory,

Dear Sir:

Your letter of the 1Cth instant has been referred

to m.e by Hon, Green YcCurtain, Principal Chief of the Choctaw 1;a-

tion, for appropriate reply.

I regret to Ei.kr that there is no provision in "Lae Choctaw

agreement whereby I am authorized to take any act on in re_ erence

to the opening of roads in that Nation along the section lines.

The Courts of the 7orthern District have held it to be a

criplinll 'offense to close or obstruct any old estaolished tribal

roads--one in usefor seven years or more, without first providing

another to take its place.

I think if the matter was "'Presented to the United States

District Attorney for your District he would take up the mutter and

rrovide a remedy for the abuses complained oi,

If I can serve you in any way in the matter please advise

me.

Very respectfully,

ToDrewaR1 	 U. 8, Indian 47ent,



■■.

lerritor, April 28, 19C4.

Inc:Alan Territor,7.

. 	 r_ina Bome literat4re ,verti2, a

(.erLAJT1 1:00k 6 	 I thiak I could u3e 6ometin like this to a ,cod

, Lore *..,ter to recuJi. , ..ria 	:louse uo so.

Ver,i reor,eettli.y,

•

tkA‘u,k,\
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